


Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

1/10/19 #10112 Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facilities

SP&C Enterprises LLC 1905 Livengood Ave. Fairbanks, AK 99701
Great Alaskan Bud Company AB 18-001011 - Cultivation NOV

On 8/20/18 a consumer reported visible white mold on marijuana he purchased at One Hit Wonder Retail #11198.  The product was METRC ID 
#1A4020300002EE1000000467, Apollo Haze Bud - 4 gram bottle.  The product had  been packaged for consumer purchase on 08/09/18 by a One Hit 
Wonder employee after a bulk package (Package Tag #1A4020300002FAA000000139) was received from Great Alaskan Bud Company Cultivation 
#10112 on 08/04/18.  During the packaging, the employee, Dale Barnes, stated he did not see any mold  on the product.  Upon return of the product to 
One Hit Wonder by the consumer, Mr. Barnes immediately stopped selling the strain and removed it from the menu.  No further sales were made at One 
Hit Wonder Retail.  Mr. Barnes immediately contacted the cultivator, licensee Shawn Coyle with Great Alaskan Bud Company, regarding the mold 
concern.  Mr. Coyle replied he must have gotten the bag mixed up with another bag.  At the same time the Apollo Haze strain was growing another 
strain was growing side-by-side and failed overall lab tests for "excessive amount of white mold" (Afghan A-Train 061818 Harvest).  Lab testing for the 
Apollo Haze was done at CannTest #10009 on 06/22/18 and passed all tests performed.       

Mr. Coyle did not stop selling the Apollo Haze Strain in his retail store, Great Alaskan Bud Company #10112, after he was notified by One Hit Wonder 
staff regarding the concern for mold.  After Mr. Coyle was made aware of the concerns, a total of 20 grams was sold by Great Alaskan Bud Company 
Retail from 8/23/18 to 8/31/18. 

On 09/07/18 I was able to inspect the Apollo Haze being stored at One Hit Wonder Retail and found visible white mold visible by the naked eye in a 
pre-packaged container for the consumer.  On 09/10/18 I was able to inspect the Apollo Haze from Great Alaskan Bud Company Cultivation and Retail.  
The product was full of visible white mold easily seen by the naked eye.   

This is a violation of : 3 AAC 306.440 (a) Health and safety requirements and 3 AAC 306.735 (b)(10, & 11), (c), & (d)(1) Health and Safety Standards. 

A. Stonecipher

Email







             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be 
heard regarding the Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice of Violation.  A 
licensee may respond, either orally or in writing to the Notice.  3 AAC 306.810 (2)(A)(B)(C) failed, within a reasonable time after 
receiving a notice of violation, to correct any defect that is the subject of the notice of violation of AS 17.8 or this chapter. 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your marijuana license number in your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

updated 11/05/18 

1/10/19 #10112 Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facilities

SP&C Enterprises LLC 1905 Livengood Avenue Fairbanks, AK 99701

Great Alaskan Bud Company AM19000031

On September 14, 2018, during an investigation regarding possible sales of moldy marijuana product(s) transferred from the company's co-located 
cultivation facility to the retail facility and to another retail facility, One Hit Wonder Retail #11198, (AMCO Case AB 18-001011 for Moldy Product 
Investigation), specific dates and times of video footage of the both the cultivation and retail facilities were requested for review via email.  Subsequently, 
the licensee was not able to provide continuous recordings of the areas and cameras as requested.  Hours and entire days of coverage were missing 
along with other full camera angles entirely.  The footage appeared to be set in "Motion Activation" recording rather than "Continuous Recording" based 
on the video clips the licensee was able to provide. Video footage was provided in clips not time stamped properly or provided in an format easily 
accessed for viewing the areas of coverage requested.  There were large gaps in times where a persons or person(s) entered the facility and the next 
available clip(s) were of the person(s) departing with a clear gap of what happened while the individual(s) were inside the facility.  There were also 
multiple clear gaps in coverage based on items place on shelfs only to be gone in the next clips with no person(s) on recording moving or taking the 
items.  The incidents happened throughout the entire video footage provided; indicating the "Motion Activation" only and the lack of all clips being 
provided or available as required by regulations.  
 
In a response email dated September 18, 2018 from the licensee indicated he was experiencing camera issues.  After further correspondence, on 
September 20, 2018, the licensee disclosed he knew of the camera issues and had emails with his camera contractor dating back to September 7, 2018. 
He further disclosed he found the issues dating back to August 19-21st when DVR drives were upgraded.  The retail store had just been licensed less 
than a month prior on July 31, 2018.  During the licensing inspection process, it took two Investigators several inspection attempts before issuing the 
license due to inadequate camera coverage issues.  At the time of licensing on July 31, 2018, the licensee assured Enforcement Investigators the 
cameras were not on motion activation recording. 
 
This is a violation of 3 AAC 306.715 (b)(3) Security alarm systems and lock standards; 3 AAC 306.720 (c) & (e) Video Surveillance. 
 
 

A. Stonecipher

Email

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov






Camera Coverage request to licensee via 
email- Licensee unable to produce footage.  
AMS



Please see emails starting in order 
from the bottom of page 6 upwards to 
bottom of page 5.  AMS





Notice of Violation
(3AAC 306.805)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records A  AS 40.25

Date: 
Licensee:

DBA: 

License # Type:

:

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred. If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing.

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD.

*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in
your response.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

6/26/19 10112 Limited Cultivation

Great Alaskan Bud Company

1905 Livengood Ave, Fairbanks, AK 99701

1905 Livengood Ave, Fairbanks, AK 99701

As of 6/25/19, Great Alaskan Bud Company, 10112, Standard Cultivation, you were delinquent on
your marijuana excise tax liability.

You have 30 days to resolve this matter with the Department of Revenue. If the delinquency is not
resolved, an accusation will be brought to the Marijuana Control Board.

Your attention is directed to: AS 17.38.010(b)(2) legitimate, taxpaying business people, and not
criminal actors, will conduct sales of marijuana; 3 AAC 306.480. Marijuana tax to be paid; 3 AAC
306.810. Suspension or revocation of license; AS 43.61.030(b). Marijuana cultivation facility fails to
pay tax; AS 43.05.230(e) DOR can publish list of taxpayer(s) who failed to pay their taxes.; 15 AAC
61.020. License revocation and suspension.

J. Hoelscher

Email

Email



From: Shawn GreatAk
To: Davies, Jason M (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: McConnell, Erika B (CED); Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Subject: RE: NOV Delinquency in Tax 10112
Date: Friday, July 19, 2019 7:08:03 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Informal Payment Agreement.pdf
10112 - Great Alaskan Bud Company.pdf
10112 - Great Alaskan Bud Company x2.pdf

Hello Jason,
I read the NOV’s and have set up a payment plan with the Dept. of Revenue
Attached is the payment agreement. It covers all taxes and penalties.
 
Thank you,
Shawn Coyle
Lic.4a-10112
 
 

From: Davies, Jason M (CED) [mailto:jason.davies@alaska.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, July 18, 2019 4:56 PM
To: Shawn@greatalaskanbudcompany.com
Cc: McConnell, Erika B (CED); Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Subject: NOV Delinquency in Tax 10112
 
Hello-

 
Please see attached notice of violation.  Please provide payment of delinquent tax or

payment plan within 30 days of this notice of violation.
 
Thank you,
 
 

 
Jason M. Davies
Criminal Justice Technician I
AMCO Enforcement
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK  99501
Office (907) 754-3410
jason.davies@alaska.gov
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State Office Building
PO Box 110420


Juneau, Alaska 99811-0420
Main:  907.465.2320
Fax:  907.465.2375


www.tax.alaska.gov


Letter ID:  L0637374464 


SHAWN P. COYLE
1905 LIVENGOOD AVE
FAIRBANKS AK  99701-2702


Department of Revenue


July 18, 2019


GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY


TAX DIVISION


EIN/SSN:  
Tax Type(s):  


 


XXX-XX-5205
Marijuana Tax


 


Informal Payment Agreement


Dear SHAWN P. COYLE


As you requested, an informal payment agreement has been established for repayment of taxes, interest
and penalties due for tax period(s) 4/30/2019, 5/31/2019,  and 6/30/2019.  A minimum payment of
$872.61 must be received in our office no later than August 15, 2019. Compounded interest is currently
accruing at 8.25% quarterly.


Installment Amount: $872.61


Account balance as of July 18, 2019


Tax $8,044.79
Penalty $480.32
Interest $20.64


$8,545.75Balance Due


Payment of this installment must be received by the Department of Revenue on or before August
15, 2019. Please send your payment with a copy of this letter or pay online by going to 
online-tax.alaska.gov. Please be advised that if timely payment is not received by the department,
this agreement will be terminated and collection proceedings as stated below will commence.


Failure to make payments per this agreement will result in the department taking enforcement actions
such as the filing of state tax liens, the levy of accounts and receivables, as well as the seizure of both
real and personal property in amount sufficient to satisfy your liabilities to the Department of
Revenue. If you are authorized to conduct business under a license issued by the State of Alaska, that
license will be suspended per AS 43.10.045. until the account has been paid in full or other arrangements
are agreed to by the state.


If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Accounting and Collections Group at
907.465.2385 or dor.tax.collections@alaska.gov.


Ready







REMITTANCE COPY
Return this copy with installment payment


July 18, 2019


SHAWN P. COYLE
1905 LIVENGOOD AVE
FAIRBANKS AK  99701-2702


EIN/SSN:
Tax Type:


 


XXX-XX-5205
Marijuana Tax
 


Informal Payment Agreement


Installment due date:   August 15, 2019


Minimum Installment Amount:  $872.61


Installment Amount remitted: $__________________


Mail installment payment to:


Department of
Revenue
TAX DIVISION
Accounting and Collections
PO Box 110420
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0420


Or make a payment online by going to: online-tax.alaska.gov


Ready












             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records Act AS 40.25 


Date: 
Designated Licensee: 
DBA: 


License #/Type: 


AMCO Case#: 


 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 


IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 


*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


Premises Address:


Mailing Address:



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov



		Notice of Violation



		Text8: 

		Text9: Great Alaskan Bud Company

		Text11: 

		Text13: As of 6/25/19, Great Alaskan Bud Company, 10112, Standard Cultivation, you were delinquent on your marijuana excise tax liability.

You have 30 days to resolve this matter with the Department of Revenue. If the delinquency is not resolved, an accusation will be brought to the Marijuana Control Board.
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             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 306.805) 


This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records Act AS 40.25 


Date: 
Designated Licensee: 
DBA: 


License #/Type: 


AMCO Case#: 


 


This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Marijuana Control Board decides to act against your 
license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an Accusation and 
Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 


Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 


3 AAC 306.805 provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the board and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice.  A licensee may respond, either orally or in writing, to 
the Notice. 


IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOU RESPOND IN WRITING TO DOCUMENT YOUR RESPONSE FOR THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD. 


*Please send your response to the address below and include your Marijuana Establishment License Number in 
your response.


Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 


Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 


SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 


Delivered VIA:  Date:  


Premises Address:


Mailing Address:



mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
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Received by AMCO 8.13.19



Department of Commerce, Community, & Economic Development

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
License #10112

 Initiating License Application
 6/30/2019 2:05:45 PM

Licensee #1

Type:  Entity

Alaska Entity Number:  10030501

Alaska Entity Name:  SP&C Enterprises LLC

Phone Number:  907-460-4383

Email Address:  Shawn@greatalaskanbudcompa
ny.com

Mailing Address:  1905 Livengood Ave.
 Fairbanks, AK 99701
 UNITED STATES

Entity Official #1

Type:  Individual

Name:  Shawn Coyle

SSN:  

Date of Birth:  

Phone Number:  907-460-4383

Email Address:  Shawn@greatalaskanbudcompa
ny.com

Mailing Address:  1905 Livengood Ave.
 Fairbanks

 UNITED STATES MINOR OUTL
YING ISLANDS

License Number:  10112

License Status:  Active-Operating

License Type:  Standard Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As:  GREAT ALASKAN BUD COMPANY

Business License Number:  1031886

Designated Licensee:  Shawn Coyle

Email Address:  Shawn@greatalaskanbudcompany.com

Local Government:  Fairbanks (City of)

Community Council:  

Latitude, Longitude:  64.504900, -147.453700

Physical Address:  1905 Livengood Ave.
 Fairbanks, AK 99701
 UNITED STATES

Note: No affiliates entered for this license.



Received by AMCO 8.13.19



Received by AMCO 8/28/19




